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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Parsi W/o Dr. Ravinder Kumar Beniwal
Address at: House no. 331, Sector-15 A, Hisar,
Haryana - 12 5001

M/s Neo Developers Pvt. Ltd.
Office: Unit no. G 02 & 03, Neo Sq
109, Palam Vihar, Gurugram - 12

CORAM:
Shri Arun Kumar

APPEARANCE:

Sh. Jaswant Singh Kataria
Sh. Dushyant

Complaint No. 298 of 2025

Complaint no. 298 of 2025
Date of FilinR: 24.Ot.2025
Date of Decision: 72.O5.2025

Complainant

Respondent

Chairman

te for the complainant
for the respondent

under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 2g of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules,2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(aJ(a) of the Act wherein it is inter olia
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the
Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale executed inrer s€.
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A. Unitand proiect related details
2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay
period, ifany, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

s. N. Particulars Details
1,. Name ofthe project Neo Square, Sector-109, Gurugram

2.

3.

Project area 2.71acres

Nature ofthe project
4.

5.

RERA Registered or not Registered
Vide :ro. 109 of 2017 datcd 24.08.2017
ua\d rpto 22.02.2024

DTCP License no. 102 of 2008 d"t"d rios:oia;rt,d;;
1.4.05.2025

6. Unit no. 143, 3.d floor
fpage no. 36 of complaint)

7. Unit area admeasuring 340 sq. ft.
(page 

1o. 36 of complaint)
B, Date ofMOU 17.t O.2020

fpase no. 20 of complaint]
9. Buyer's agreement I 1/.10.2020

| (Page no. 33 ofcomntoinrl
4. The Compqny snott pay i-peittl q
k.42,075/- per month on the soid unt. un
the total qmount receive(l with eflect Jrom
27.08.202 1 subjecL to TDS, Toxes. iess or onv
o.ther levy which is due ond poyabte by tie
Allouee(s) and whrch sholl bi qdtusted n
Total Sole Consideralion the balonce total
sq.l.e consideration shall be poyable by the
Allo ee(s) to the Compony in accordqnce
with Ihe Payment schedule qnnexed us
Annexure l. ]

Gtage_lo. 23 of complaintl 
IJ. t he Lompany sholl complete the I

construction of the sad butldinq/complex. I

within which the soid space is locited w}thtn I

36 months from the dqk of execution ofl

10 Assured return Clause

11. Possession clause
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this 
.Agreement or from the start of

construction, whichever is loter and
a_p p ly fo r g ra n t of c o m p le ti o n / O cc u p o n cy
Certificate.

-

(calculqted from the dotp of M t)

72 Due date of posseliii

13. Sale consideration Rs. 29,07 ,7 48 / -
(as per payment plan at page 50 ol
compla intJ

1,4. Amount paid by ttre
complainant

Rs.28,31,000/-
(as alleged by complainant at page no. 14 of
complaint)

15 Occupation certificate 74.08.2024
1,6. Offer ofpossession Not offered

B. Facts of the complaint

3. The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:
I. That the complainant on dated lg.Og.ZOZO applied for allotment of

commercial shop by making a booking amount of Rs.3,26,224/_..lhe
allottee has also paid Rs. 24,23,776/_ on dated 25.0a.2020 and
Rs.31,000/- on the demand ofthe respondentwhich is duly received by
the respondent as per buyer,s agreement. In this way, the complainant
has paid Rs. 29,31,000/- to the respondent before entering into the
agreement.

II. That the allottee was allotted a commercial shop bearing allotment
serial no. 143, 3rd floor having a super area ofapproximately 340 sq. ft.
and covered area ofabout 170 sq. ft. in the project namely,,Neo Square,,
situated at Sector 109, Dwarka Express Way, Gurugram, Haryana. The
apartment in question was offered for a basic sale consideration to the
tune ofRs. 23,66,240/_ excluding some other charges and taxes.

III. That the buyer's agreement inter-se the respondent and the allottee qua
the commercial shop in question was duly executed on dated

w
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1,7.10.2020 along with a memorandum of understanding but rhe

respondent intentionally did not mention the date of the possesslon.

IV. That as per the memorandum of understanding respondent is liable to
pay Rs.42,075/- per month to the complainant as penalty with effect
from 27.08.2021on the unit in question.

V. That the respondent kept the complainant in dark and regularly
informed the complainant that the respondent will liable to pay

Rs.42,075/- per month to the complainant as penalty with effect from
27.08.2021, on the unit in question as per memorandum of
understanding and agreement or adjust in total sale consideration but
the respondent neither paid the above amount nor this amount is being
adjusted anywhere.

VI. That the respondent has thus failed to pay above amount nor adjusted
the above said amount in spite ofits assurances and commitment.

VII. That the complainant had paid a sum of Rs. 2g,31,000/_ including some

other charges and taxes which has been duly received ancl

acknowledged by the respondent.

VIII. That the complainant has many times requested the respondent to hand
over the possession of the above said unit and to pay Rs . 42,07 S /_ to pet
month to the complainant as penalty with effect from 27.08.2021 on the
unit in question and to get registered conveyance deed in favour of the
complainant but the respondent has delayed the possession not is pay
Rs.42,075/- to per month to the complainant intentionally.

IX. That the complainant herein has been repeatedly and continuously
expressing discontent and objecting to the malafide attitude of the
respondent towards its allottee. The complainant has been requesting
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to the respondent and has made numerous requests and efforts seeking
redressal of his grievance.

C. Reliefsought by the complainant:

4. The complainant in the present complaint has seeking the following
relief[s].

(i) Direct the respondent to pay interest for every month of delay at
prevailing rate of interest.

(ii) Direct the respondent to pay the complainant litigation costs and
litigation expenses of Rs. 1,50,000/_.

(iii) Direct the respondent to pay sum ofRs. 5,50,000/- for causing mental,
physical harassment, frustration & grievance to the complainant and
miserable attitude of the respondent and deficiency in service.

5. The present complaint was filed on 24.0"1..2025. The counsel for the
respondent has not filed the reply in the registry of the Authority.
Despite multiple opportunities for filing reply on 09.OS.ZOZ5,
71.07.2025,08.09.202S. Despite specific directions, it failed to compty
with the orders of the authority. lt shows that the respondent was
intentionally delaying the procedure ofthe Authority by avoiding to file
written reply. Therefore, in view of order dated 12.Og.zOZ5, the
defence of the respondent was struck off, However, on 15.09.2025 the
respondent has filed the reply in the registry of the Authority whjch
cannot be considered by the Authority at belated stage as the defence
was already struck off on 1,2.09.2025 and the order was also
pronounced on the same day.

6. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can
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be decided on the basis ofthese undisputed documents and submission
made by the parties.

,urisdiction of the authority
The authority has complete territorial and subject matter,urisdiction
to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.
D,I Territorialiurisdiction

As per norification no. 1. /92 /201,7- 1TCp dated 14j,22017 issued by
Town and Country planning Department, Haryana the iurisdiction of
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire
Gurugram district for all purposes. In the present case, the pro]ect in
question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial iurisdiction to deal
with the present complaint.

D.ll Subiect-matteriurisdiction

Section 11(41(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4JIa)
is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 71

i+1 rhe promoter sho -

(o) 
,be 

responsible for all obligations, responsibiltties ond Iunctionsunder the provisions of this Act or the rules ond regulotions mode
thereunder or to the qllottees qs per the ,gre".eit 1o, ,ot", or-to
the ossociation of ollottees, qs the case moy t", titt ti" ,onrironrn
of 

.all 
the opartments, plots or buildings, oi tn" ,or" .oy t",ii ti"

ollottees, or the common oreas to the ossociotion oSottiu"e, o, tiu
competent authority, as the cose moy be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

344 ol the Ac! provides to ensure complnnce o[ lhe obllooLion\
cosl upon the promorcrs, the alloLLees ond lhe r;ol estoLe-ot)ents
u ndet Lhis Act a nd Ihe t ulet ond reg u lotior, .oae th"r"uia"i

So, in view of the provisions of the Ait quoted above, ihe autfrority tras
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

8.

10.
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compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation

which is to be decided by the adiudicating officer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage.

E. Findings on the reliefs sought by the complainant:

(il Direct the respondent to pay interest for every month of delay at

prevailing rate of interest.

11. The complainant intends to continue with the project and are seeking

delay possession charges as provided under the proviso to section

18(11 ofthe Act. Sec. 18( 1) proviso reads as under.
"Section 7B: - Return ofamountond compensdtion

1B(1). lf the promoter foils to complete or is unable to give possession ol
on apartnent, plot, or building, -

Provided that where on allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the prcject he sholl be poid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, ot such rote
as moy be prescribed."

Clause 3 of the MOU provides the time period of handing over

possession and the same is reproduced below:
"3:

"The Compony shqll complete the construction of the soid
building/complex, within which the said space is locoted within
36 months Jrom the datc of execution of this Agreement or
from the start oI construction, whichever is later snd apply
fo r g rqnt of comp I eti on / O ccu p a n cy Certifi cote.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges in

terms of proviso to section 18 of the Act which provides that wherc an

allottee does not intend to withdraw from the project, she shall be paid,

by the promoter, interest for every month ofdelay, till the handing over

of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been

1,2.

13.
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interest

annum.

li.m;,*-, rra"r,or;l
15 has been reproduced as

prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule
u nder:

15. Consequentiy, as per website of the State Bank of Ind ia

Rule 15, prescribed 
t

section 18 and sub-r"i1''! 
o!-!n*":u: IProviso to section 72,

o r o,, n, p,, p o, 
", []ol, :: 

)^ 

: : :,:i! ;:: i, : : : :l :! i ".",: :, t, t
'ruio,r1+;1oni1z)oJ,it'nit;:,;;:;;;;i;,;;;,',:r:::i::,:rii;il:shqllbe the State Boikc+20,4.: \ lndio highest norginol cost ofiendtng rate

::i:'i;',':;' i: ::: l!:!:' :: :":! r,,o,o marsi not cos, or tend ins
tending rateswhich th"::-:' :h"ll be-reploced by such beichmark

tot.tcndtns to thc sen",;i;::;:u "'''0" mav Jix from ttme rc ttme

1+. r ne tegtstature in its wisdom in the subordinate Iegislation under theprovision of rule 15 ofthc rules, has determined the prescribed rate ofinterest. The rate of inter
reasonabreandirthesaidi'J,,;,:"1"il;::-.rff 

:::::::1";:;
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

will be marginal cost of lending rate +ZVo i.e., 10.g50/o per

16. The definition of term ,inte

Acr provides thar rhe rate "Til:::Hffil;:ffi"'i:X,:;the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate ot interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the arottee, in case ofdefaurt.
The relevant section is reproduced below:

,. (zo),' i n te rest,, m eo ns th
o, ti" ortott"", oi,'ii"';;;;,: #:;i:{''**'t povobte bt the promoter

, , Explonotion_ _ For the pttrpose oJ this clouse_It) the rorc ofinterest cho;ot** q a'"n"r,,' i'nii;i';"':\ti !:?''!"'ttotree bv rhe promorer' tn

_ promotersho,b"riobt,u"Iuol.,'o t,he role ol intereir whrch the
( t t ) i n 

",, *n,i i, i" u't'i i"', ii l -ry- !., " 
o, tou 

" "., 
n t o se o I de fo u t t ;

a"r" ,n" p,lioi,' ,!,),1,)""1'3to"' 'o 't''" 
ultottee shotl be from the

'tl Ihe omount or on) port theteul ttll the
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dote the amount or part thereof ond interest thereon is refunded,
and the interestpayoble by the allottee to the promoter shollbe t'rom
the date the qllottee defoults in poymentto the promoter till the dote
it is poid;"

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall

be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10,85% p.a. by the

respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to thc

complainant in case of delay possession charges.

On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made by the parties, the authority is satisfied that the

respondent is in contravention ofthe section 1 1[4) (a) of the Act by not

handing over possession by the due date as per the MOU executed

between the parties. It is a matter of fact that MOU and agreement

containing terms and conditions regarding the said unit was executed

between the parties on 17.L0.2020. As per the clause 03 of the

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) dared 17.10.2020, the

possession ofthe booked unitwas to be delivered within a period of 36

months from the date of execution of agreement or from the start of

construction whichever is later. In the present case, the date of start of

construction are not available so, the due date is calculated from the

date of execution ofagreement whichis 17.j,0.Z02O.Therefore, the due

date of subject unit comes out to be 17.70.2023. The occupation

certificate was received on 14.08.2024 however no offer has been

made by the respondent. 'l'he authority is of the considered view that

there is delay on the part ofthe respondent to offer physical possessron

of the subject unit and it is failure on part of the promoter to fulfil its
obligations and to hand over the possession within the stipulatcd
period.

18.
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19 Accordingly, non-compriance of the mandate contained in section

11(a) (a) read with proviso to section 1B(1) of the Act on the part of
the respondent is established. As such complainant is entitled to clelay
possession charges at the prescribed rate of interest i.e., 10.850/o p.a.

for every month of delay on the amount paid by complainant to the
respondent from the due date of possession i.e., 1Z.1O.ZOZ3 ti)l the
offer of possession of the subject unit after obtaining occupatron
certificate from the competent authority plus two months or handing
over of possession whichever is earlier as per the provisions of section
18(1) oFthe Afi read with rule 15 ofthe rules.

(ii) Direct the respondent to pay the complainant litigation costs and
litigation expenses of Rs. 1,S0,000/-.

(iii) Direct the respondent to pay sum of Rs, 5,S0,000/. for causing
mental, physical harassment, frustration & grievance to the
complainant and miserable attitude of the respondent and
deficiency in service.

20. The complainant in the aforesaid relief is seeking relief w.r.t
compensation. Hon,ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal nos.
6745-6749 of 2021 titled as M/s Newtech promoters and Developers
Pvt. Ltd. V/s Stare of Up & Ors. (Decided on 11_.1I.2021,), has held rhat
an allottee is entitled to claim compensation under sections 12,14,1,g
and section 19 which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer as per
section 71 and the quantum ofcompensation shall be adjudged by the
ad.iudicating officer having due regard to the factors mentioned in
section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal
with the complaints in respect of compensation. Therefore, the
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21.

complainant is advised to approach the adjudicating officer for seeking
the relief of compensation.

Directions of the authority
Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the folowing
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of
obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the
authority under section 34(0:

The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the prescribed rate i.e.
10.85% per annum for every month of delay on the amount paid by the
complainant from the due date ofpossession i.e., 17.10.2023 till valid
offer of possession of the subject unit after obtaining occupation
certificate from the competent authority plus two months or handing
over of possession whichever is earlier as per the provisions of section
18(1J ofthe Act read with rule 15 ofthe rules.
The respondent is directed to pay arrears ofinterest accrued within 90
days from the date of this order as per rule 16(2) of the rules and
thereafter monthly payment ofinterest be paid till date of handing over
of possession shal be paid on or before the 10rr, of each succeeding

a.

ll.

month.

iii. A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the
directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences
would follow.

iv. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter, in
case of default shall be at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.g50/o by the
respondent/promoter, which is the same rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay to the alottee, in case ofdefault i.e., the
delayed possession charges as per section 2 (za) of the Act.
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The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant, which
is not the part of the MOU/buyer,s agreement.

22. Complaint as well as applications, if any, stands disposed off
accordingly.

23. File be consigned to registry.

lr". lr--.r
(^:HlH:')

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugranr

Datedi 1.2.09.2025
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